





A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HON. CITY MAYOR ROZANNO RUFINO B. BIAZON TO REPRESENT THE CITY OF MUNTINLUPA IN A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH MAYNILAD WATER SERVICES, INC. (MAYNILAD) ON THE PROVISION OF ASSISTANCE TO THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECTS ON WASTEWATER SERVICES CONSISTING OF SEWERAGE AND SANITATION PROGRAMS AND OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES OF MAYNILAD

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla - SK President

Hon, Coun, Allen F. Ampaya - LB President

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) exercise the general supervision and control all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: xxx (vi) represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.";

WHEREAS, Rule IX, Article 47(a) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that, "Unless otherwise provided in the Code, no contract maybe entered into by the Local Chief Executive in behalf of a Local Government without prior authorization by the Sanggunian.";

WHEREAS, the City Government of Muntinlupa (CGM), pursuant to its 7K Agenda, particularly Kalusugan and Kalikasan, pursues the delivery of enhanced basic services which hinges on environment protection, improved health and sanitation and other

programs strategically formulated for the constituency;

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa (ity, Philippines 1773)

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpar lungsod2k19@gmail.com











Page 2 Resolution No. 2024-433

WHEREAS, water, a natural resource and an essential need, should be considered of prime importance, hence, its source as well as disposal must be within a defined legislation and supported by appropriate infrastructures;

WHEREAS, Maynilad, as the agent and contractor of the Metropolitan Waterworks and Sewerage System that provides water and wastewater services to various local government units including Muntinlupa City, has the technical capability, expertise and equipment to implement sewage and sanitation programs;

WHEREAS, the CGM and Maynilad, covenant to participate in environment projects to be implemented in the City under terms and conditions, duly reviewed by the City Legal Office, mutually beneficial to both parties;

WHEREAS, Maynilad, aside from the support services detailed in the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU), under its sewerage program shall develop a Muntinlupa Sewerage System consisting of:

- 1. Cupang Water Reclamation Facility with a maximum of 4.6 million liters
- 2. Tunasan Water Reclamation Facility with a maximum capacity of 20 million liters per day and;
- 3. Muntinlupa Conveyance Network comprising of creek interceptors, interceptor boxes, pump stations, sewerlines and manholes.

WHEREAS, for the term of three (3) years, the CGM shall support the laid down ograms of Maynilad especially on the issuances of necessary permits, locational clearances, assistance/endorsement to barangays, other administrative works including the review of its ordinance/s on septage and sewage management;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the *Hon. City Mayor Rozanno* Rufino B. Biazon to represent the City of Muntinlupa in a Memorandum of Understanding (MU) with Maynilad Water Services, Inc. (Maynilad) on the provision of assistance to the Environmental Projects on wastewater services consisting of sewerage and sanitation programs and other support services of Maynilad.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 26th day of February, 2024, on its 84th Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Nakakaproud!





Page 3		
Resolution	No.	2024-433

C. BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

REY A CAMILON

Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING MEFES

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IANT. BAGATSING

Member

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

ŔISSA/C. RONGAVILLA COUN. ENGR. MA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

President

Liga ng mga Barangay

COUN. JONAS ANGELO

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

People's Center Building, Putatan, Munt nlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com







Page 4 Resolution No. 2024-433

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA/C. LAZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON
City Mayor

Date: 27 FEB 2024

eople's Center Building, Putatan, Munt nlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Norfe/10th SP